

---

MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
LAW COURT DOCKET NUMBER

Oxf-2021-412

---

J.P. MORGAN ACQUISITION CORP.  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

CAMILLE J. MOULTON  
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SOUTH PARIS DISTRICT COURT  
(District Court Docket No. SOPDS-RE-19-02)

---

**AMICUS BRIEF FOR DOONAN, GRAVES & LONGORIA LLC**

---

RENEAU J. LONGORIA, ESQ.  
BAR #5746  
DOONAN, GRAVES & LONGORIA LLC  
86 Heron Cove Road, Eliot, Maine 03903  
100 Cummings Center, Suite 303C  
Beverly, Massachusetts 01915\*  
(978) 921-2670  
rjl@dgandl.com

Dated: September 27, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

III. ARGUMENT .....9

    A. RES JUDICATA REQUIRES ACCELERATION AND  
    THE MAINE RESIDENTIAL FORECLOSURE  
    STATUTES DO NOT ACCELERATE THE  
    UNDERLYING NOTE UNTIL SALE..... 9

    B. A NOTE CONTAINS SEPARATE RIGHTS AND  
    OBLIGATIONS FROM A MORTGAGE AND A  
    RESIDENTIAL JUDICIAL FORECLOSURE IN A  
    TITLE THEORY STATE ONLY REMOVES THE  
    EQUITABLE RIGHT OF REDEMPTION AND  
    SHOULD NOT HAVE A PRECLUSIVE EFFECT ON  
    SUBSEQUENT FORECLOSURES..... 13

IV. CONCLUSION .....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **CASES:**

<i>Bank of America v. Greenleaf</i> , 2014 ME 89, 96 A.3d 700 (2014) .....	14
<i>Beal Bank USA v. New Century Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2019 ME 150, 217 A.3d 731 .....	1
<i>Berube v. Rust Engineering</i> , 668 A.2d 875 (1995) .....	10
<i>Bordetsky v. JAK Realty Trust</i> , 2017 ME 42 (2017).....	14
<i>Chase Home Finance v. Higgins</i> , 2009 ME 136, 985 A.2d 508 (2009).....	10
<i>Dickau v. Vt. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 ME 158, 107 A.3d 621.....	9
<i>Everest v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 2015 ME 19, 111 A.3d 655.....	9
<i>Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n v. Deschaine</i> , 2017 ME 190, 170 A.3d 230.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Auburn Trust Co. v. Buck</i> , 137 Me. 172, 16 A.2d 258 (1940) .....	13-14
<i>Johnson v. McNeil</i> , 2002 ME 99, 800 A.2d 702 (2002).....	13, 14
<i>Johnson v. Samson Construction</i> , 1997 ME 220, 704 A.2d 866 (1997) .....	15
<i>Johnson-Toothaker v. Bayview Loan Servicing LLC</i> , Civil Action No. 20-cv-00371-JDL, 2022 WL 3278883 (D. ME Aug. 11, 2022).....	2, 4

<i>Maietta Const., Inc. v. Wainright</i> , 2004 ME 53, 847 A.2d 1169 .....	9
<i>Martel v. Bearce</i> , 311 A.2d 540 (Me. 1973).....	14
<i>Pushard v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 2017 ME 230, 175 A.3d 103.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Singleton v. Greymar Assocs.</i> , 882 So.2d 1004 (Fla. 2004) .....	6
<i>The Bank of New York Mellon v. Shone</i> , 2020 ME 122, 238 A.3d 671 .....	7
<i>U.S. Bank v. Jones</i> , 330 F.Supp.3d 530 (D.Me. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> 925 F.3d 534 (1st Cir. 2019).....	3-4
<i>U.S. Bank v. Manning</i> , 2020 ME 42, 228 A.3d 726.....	4
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Gordon</i> , 2020 ME 33, 227 A.3d 577 .....	7
<i>Wilmington Sav. Fund Society, FSB v. Needham</i> , 2019 ME 42, 204 A.3d 1277.....	9

**STATUTES:**

11 M.R.S. § 3-118(1).....	14
14 M.R.S. § 6101 .....	9
14 M.R.S. § 6101-6327 .....	9
14 M.R.S. § 6103 .....	9
14 M.R.S. § 6104 .....	14
14 M.R.S. § 6111 .....	3, 10, 15
14 M.R.S. § 6113(3) .....	11
14 M.R.S. § 6203-B(4) .....	11
14 M.R.S. § 6203-D .....	11
14 M.R.S. § 6203-E .....	11
14 M.R.S. § 6205 .....	12
14 M.R.S. § 6206 .....	12
14 M.R.S. § 6321 .....	10, 12

14 M.R.S. § 6321-A .....	11
14 M.R.S. § 6322 .....	10,12
14 M.R.S. § 6323 .....	12
M.R.S.A. 33 § 508 .....	2, 3
M.R.S.A. 33 § 551 .....	8
